
 

 

 
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Friday 23rd October, 2020 
Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual meeting 

 
AGENDA 

 

Please note: this is a virtual meeting. 
 
The meeting will be live-streamed via the Council’s Youtube 
channel at 3.00 pm on Friday 23rd October, 2020 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Constitution and Members' Development 
Committee - 24 July 2020 
 
 

 3 - 6 

4.   Proposed Constitution Updates 
 
 

 7 - 18 

5.   Council Procedure Rules 
 
Verbal discussion 
 
 

 19 - 36 

6.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

7.   Date of Next Meeting - Friday, 22 January 2021 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil
https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesboroughcouncil


 

Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Date Not Specified 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Hobson (Chair), L Garvey (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, J Rathmell, 
D Rooney, M Saunders, M Storey and J Thompson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Caroline Breheny, ,  
 

Page 2



Constitution and Members' Development Committee 24 July 2020 

1  

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on 24 July 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors J Hobson (Chair), L Garvey (Vice Chair), A Hellaoui, B A Hubbard, J 

Rathmell, D Rooney, M Saunders, M Storey and J Thompson  
 
OFFICERS:  Caroline Breheny - Democratic Services Officer 

Sylvia Reynolds - Head of Democratic Services   
  

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations at this point in the meeting. 
 
 1 MINUTES - CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 4 

FEBRUARY 2020 
 
The minutes of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee held on 4 February 
2020 were approved as a correct record. 

 

 
 2 LOCALISM ACT 2011 – REPEAL OF LEGISLATION – DEALING WITH PETITIONS   

 
The Head of Democratic Services advised the Committee that the purpose of the report was 
to provide members with the opportunity to review the Council's current Petitions Scheme, as 
adopted at the Council meeting on 19 May 2010, following the repeal of legislation relating to 
the requirement for the Council to have a statutory Petitions scheme. 
  
It terms of background information it was explained that the Local Democracy and 
Construction Act 2009, had made it a statutory duty for all Councils to adopt a formal petition 
scheme. However, the Localism Act 2011 had repealed the requirement for such a scheme, 
which had provided the opportunity for the current petitions scheme to be reviewed in order to 
provide greater clarity and flexibility in respect of dealing with petitions. 
  
It was advised that whilst there was no longer a legal requirement for the authority to have a 
petitions scheme it was deemed appropriate to have a mechanism that allowed the public to 
highlight issues that were of importance to many people and required some form of response 
from the Council. It was noted that there had been some confusion with regards to the 
process for dealing with petitions received by the Council, which had resulted in some 
negative experiences by the public. The Head of Democratic Services stated that the revised 
petition scheme would provide greater clarity in respect of how petitions would be dealt with in 
the future. 
  
A copy of the Draft Revised Petitions Scheme was attached at Appendix 1 of the report for 
Members' reference. The Head of Democratic Services suggested that at point 6) Exceptions 
to the Petitions Scheme there could be value in adding an additional circumstance for where a 
petition may not be dealt with under this scheme, namely where it may be politically 
contentious in the run up to elections. 
  
Members were reminded that in order for a petition to be considered at the next ordinary 
Council meeting the petition must be submitted with a minimum of 10 clear working days' 
notice prior to the next ordinary Council meeting. This allowed for the necessary governance / 
administrative processes to take place. 
  
Reference was made to the fact that Petition organisers were welcome to present their 
petition at full Council up to a maximum of five minutes. Councillors could then debate the 
petition for up to a maximum of 10 minutes. 
  
It was noted that in relation to e-petitions these were welcomed by the Council. However, it 
was emphasised that they needed to follow the same guidelines as paper petitions and an 
individual's name, postcode and valid email address had to be included. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Constitution and Members' Development Committee 24 July 2020 

2  

  
Members were afforded the opportunity to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:- 
 

●  Reference wasmade to the fact that under the current petitions scheme 1500 or more 
signatories were required for the issue to be debated at full Council. Members of the 
Committee expressed the view that that number appeared particularly high especially 
in respect of any localised issues. There was a real need to listen to local communities 
and the view was expressed that the number be reduced to 500 or more signatoriesin 
order for it to be debated at full Council. 

 
AGREED that the revised petitions scheme be submitted to full Council for approval, subject 
to a reduction in the number of signatories required, from 1500 to 500, for a petition to be 
debated at full Council. 

 
 3 MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT POLICY  

 
The Head of Democratic Services presented the Members' Development Policy and advised 
the Committee that Middlesbrough Council was committed to supporting the ongoing 
development of all Members to enable them to perform effectively in their current roles, and to 
develop so that they could meet future challenges. 
  
The key aims and objectives of the Member Development Policy were outlined as follows: 
  
• to support the delivery of the Council's strategic priorities 
• to respond to the ongoing organisational change within the Council 
• to respond to councillors development priorities identified within the annual survey and 
Personal Development Plans in order to meet Members' individual development needs 
• to establish a culture whereby continuous elected Member Development was seen as a key 
component to the success of the organisation; 
  
In addressing those requirement the policy acknowledged that Members already possessed a 
range of skills. A further aim of the policy was to seek opportunities where the benefits of such 
skills might be shared (e.g. mentoring) and to identify and address skills gaps.   
  
It was advised that the Members' Development Policy had been in place since 2018 and 
although there had been some minor amendments to the framework the majority of the Policy 
had remained the same. Members were invited to put forward any suggestions in respect of 
additional training they felt was necessary. In response the view was expressed that 
mandatory training on what it means to be a corporate parent should be provided to all 
Members, as a crucial and integral part of the induction programme.  It was advised that 
some work had been undertaken with the Director of Children's Services and a set of actions 
for Members development formulated. 
  
In terms of the budget available it was advised that a £20,000 training budget had been set 
aside in response to the Ofsted inspection and additional training in respect of Children's 
Services would be provided. It was also advised that the Members training budget had been 
increased for 2020/21 and there was no need for any additional funding to be requested at 
this time. 
 
AGREED that the proposals outlined in the Members' Development Policy be approved and 
the additional training referenced in respect of Children's Services be provided in 2020/21. 

 

 
 4 EXECUTIVE / SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  

 
The Head of Democratic Services advised that in May 2019 new Statutory Guidance on 
Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities was issued by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). The Statutory Guidance made 
reference to ensuring regular and early engagement between the Executive and Scrutiny.  
The Guidance stated that authorities should ensure regular and early discussions were held 
between Scrutiny and the Executive, especially regarding the latter's future work programme. 

 

Page 4



Constitution and Members' Development Committee 24 July 2020 

3  

Authorities should, though, be mindful of their distinct roles. 
  
It was suggested that one way in which this could be undertaken was via an 
Executive/Scrutiny Protocol, which could help define the relationship between the two and 
mitigate any differences of opinion before they manifested themselves in unhelpful and 
unproductive ways.   
  
Members expressed the view that there would be benefits in developing an Executive/Scrutiny 
Protocol as it would provide a framework for disagreement and debate, and a way to manage 
it when it happened. The view was also expressed that one the major issues with mayoral 
authorities was that a tremendous amount of power invested was in the Executive. An 
Executive / Scrutiny Protocol could therefore be critical in helping to secure Scrutiny's role in 
holding the Executive to account.   
  
AGREED that an Executive / Scrutiny Protocol be drafted and presented to a future meeting 
of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Submitted to: Constitution and Members’ Development Committee – 23 October 2020 

 

Subject: Proposed Amendments/Additions to the Constitution 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Can be called-in: 

Decision  No No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020 - 2023 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

Not applicable Not applicable  

 

Ward(s) affected 

Not applicable 

 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to request the views of members with regard to; 
a) Reviewing the Terms  of Reference  and  political composition of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board. The purpose of the review is to ensure that all of the 
individual Chairs of the six Scrutiny Panels have a seat on the Board. 

b) Temporarily revising the Council’s Filming Council Meetings protocol due to 
Covid 19 and the implementation of remote meetings. 

c) Adding a section on the appointment of chairs and votes of no confidence as 
the Constitution is currently silent on these issues. And deleting the references 
at paragraph 21(f) and 57(b) of the Council procedure rules.  

 
 

Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the committee considers and endorses the proposed amendments to the following 
provisions within the Constitution.  

a) Make-up of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

b)  Council’s Filming / Livestreaming Protocol 

b) Chairing and Votes of No Confidence 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

2. The committee are appointed to consider changes to the Constitution before 
seeking approval from Full Council 

 
Report Background 
 

3. Overview and Scrutiny Board - Up until the last elections which took place in 
2019, there was a large majority in favour of one political party, and, as a 
consequence, because of political balance, almost all of the Chairs of the Council’s 
Scrutiny Panels were taken up by members of that political party. Following the 
elections, and the political balance being close does not always allow all of those 
members who have been elected as a Scrutiny Panel Chair to automatically have a 
seat on the Board.   
 

4. A number of different scenarios have been considered, including changing the 
number of members on the Board, but this still does not always allow for all of the 
Scrutiny Panel Chairs to be a member of the Board. The Chair of the Overview and 
scrutiny Board has been consulted and agrees with the proposed solution.  
 

5. One option that could be considered is for all the Chairs of the individual Scrutiny 
Panel’s to become Ex Officio (an obligation or privilege a person has, by virtue of their 

position, to serve on a board or committee) Voting members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board (see Appendix 1) . This would ensure that all Scrutiny Panel Chairs 
were automatically afforded a seat on the Board. The remaining seats could then be 
allocated, according to political balance.  
 

6. Filming / Livestreaming Protocol - The Filming Council Meeting Protocol 
previously agreed by the Committee but not yet approved by Council  was primarily 
developed to advise of  processes  for press and public when attending public 
meetings in person. Due to COVID all public Council and Committee meetings are 
now live streamed and member of the public access through Facebook or Youtube. 
Therefore filming/recording is not carried out in a way that may disrupt Council 
meetings. However, there are some elements that still remain relevant and will 
advise the public of current procedures for remote meetings. Therefore a revised 
protocol to deal with Live Streaming meetings is attached at Appendix 2 for 
consideration. 
 

7. Chairing   - Due to major  changes in political structures and the fluidity of group 
formation in the immediate period following the local elections, it was decided, at 
least for that municipal year that the Chairs of committees  and panels would be 
appointed  at the first respective meetings following the AGM. Historically such 
appointments take place at the Council’s AGM, However, there is a lack of 
information in the current Constitution regarding the appointment of chairs as well 
as being silent on the point of votes of no confidence. Desktop research has been 
carried out of other local authorities and proposed additions / amendments for 
consideration are attached. Appendix 3.  It is also proposed that   references at 
paragraph 21(f) and 57(b) of the Council Procedure Rules be deleted as there may 
be occasions where the conduct of a member/chair may impact on the Council  or 
the ability a committees/panels ability to run effectively. 
 
 

What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 

Page 8



3 

c) Chairing and Votes of No Confidence  
 

 
Why is this being recommended? 
 

9. Continually keeping the Constitution under review provides clarification and ensures  
the Council has effective  decision making processes 

 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 

10. Maintaining the status quo leaves uncertainty and ambiguity for elected members. 
 

Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 

11. No impact.   
 
Financial 
 

12. No impact. 
 

 
Policy Framework 
 

13. Not applicable. The report does not propose an amendment to the policy 
framework. 

 
Equality and Diversity 
 

14. Not applicable. 
 
Risk 
 
Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 
 

15. A report will be submitted to full Council for consideration of the proposed 
amendments a decision.  

 
Background papers 
 

16. Surrey Heath; Adur & Worthing Borough Council and  Harrowgate Council  

Constitutions  

 

 
 

8, That the committee considers and endorses the proposed amendments to the 
    following provisions  within the  Constitution;  

 

a) Make-up of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

b)  Council’s Filming / Livestreaming Protocol 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE OF COMMITTEE                                                                       APPENDIX 1 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Board 
 

Purpose of the Co
[...]
ve relating to the scrutiny of executive decisions and 
recommendations and the performance of Council services.  

(h) To question chief officers, or any other officer after consultation with the chief officer, 
relating to the scrutiny of service performance and reports on which executive decisions are 
based.  

(i) To make recommendations to the Council on issues arising from scrutiny of executive 
decisions, recommendations and performance including for example recommendations that 
an area of Council policy should be reviewed. Such recommendations must be contained in 
a report which the executive will see, and have the opportunity to comment on, in draft form 
before it is finalised and submitted to Council.  

(j) To monitor compliance with audit, external inspectorate reports following their 
consideration and adoption by the Executive and Council.  

(k) To scrutinise and monitor matters relating to Council budgets, audit and resources 
issues.  

(l) To refer any significant internal control issues to the Corporate Affairs and Audit 
Committee.  

(m) To review or scrutinise the decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions, and  

(p) To make reports or recommendations to the local authority with respect to the discharge 
of those functions.  

(q) To consider Councillor Calls for Action.  

* NB Church and Parent Governor Co-opted Members will exercise their vote only when the 
Board considers any education or education related matters. 

 

Restrictions: 
No Member of the Executive may sit on the Board 

 
 
 

Meetings  
 
4 Weekly 
 

Page 12



 
 

 APPENDIX 2 
 

Council Meetings – Live Streaming and Public Access  
 
 
1. Due to Covid 19 all Council and Committee meetings are currently being held 

remotely and therefore the filming and recording of Council meetings by the press 
and public have been suspended.   

 
2. However, all formal public meeti
[...]

 
 
 
 
PART 3  
RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
1. The ruling of the Chair of the Council, as to the construction or application of any of these Rules, 
will be final. In the event that a circumstance arises that is not covered by the Council Procedure 
Rules, the ruling of the Chair shall be final. In the event that circumstances arise outside the meeting 
which would ordinarily require a decision of, or action by, the Chair of the Council, the Chair is 
enabled to take such action as they consider appropriate.  
 
ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  
 
Timing and Business  
 
2. In a year when there is an ordinary election of councillors, the Annual Meeting will take place 
within 21 days of the retirement of the outgoing Councillors. In any other year, the Annual Meeting 
will take place in March, April, or May, usually at 7.00 p.m. however the timing of the meeting can be 
amended in agreement with the Monitoring Officer. The Annual Meeting will:  
 
(a) elect the Chair of the Council, unless the Chair has previously been elected pro tem;  
(b) elect the Vice Chair of the Council, unless the Vice Chair has previously been elected pro tem;  
(c) receive and approve the minutes of the last meeting;  
(d) receive any announcements from the Chair, Elected Mayor and or the Head of Paid Service;  
(e) receive any declaration of interests from councillors;  
(f) appoint at least one Overview and Scrutiny Committee, a Standards Committee and such other 
committees as the Council considers appropriate to deal with matters that are neither reserved to the 
Council nor are executive functions (as set out in the Middlesbrough Borough Council Scheme of 
Delegation);  
(g) be informed by the Elected Mayor about the composition and constitution of the Executive for the 
coming year, and the names of councillors they have chosen to be members of the Executive 
including the Deputy Mayor;  
(h) receive annual
[...]
ill be managed by the Chair of the Council.  
 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR MEETINGS  
 
11. Meetings of the Council will usually take place at 7.00 p.m. in the Town Hall, Middlesbrough, or 
at the time given on the summons. The Chair will have the power to change the venue, day and time 
if they believe it to be appropriate.  
 
CANCELLATION OF COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
12. The Chair, or the Vice Chair in the Chair’s absence, (or the Monitoring Officer if they are satisfied 
that there is no appropriate business to be considered at the meeting), can postpone, re-arrange or 
cancel a meeting of Council, provided:  
 
(a) twenty four hours-notice of the cancellation of the meeting is given; and  

(b) that the reason for cancellation is given.  
 
Chairs, or Vice-Chairs in the Chair’s absence, of the relevant committee can postpone, re-arrange or 
cancel meetings of a committee. A meeting of the Council or its committees or sub-committees may 
not be cancelled or postponed after the meeting has been duly convened.  
 
NOTICE OF AND SUMMONS TO MEETINGS  
 
13. The Council will give at least five days clear working days’ notice to the public of any meeting, in 
accordance with the Access to Information Rules. At least five clear working days before a meeting, 
the Monitoring Officer will send a summons signed by them by post or sent electronically to every 
councillor, or leave it at their usual place of residence. The summons will give the date, time and 

Page 22



place of each meeting and specify the business to be transacted, and will, subject to the Access to 
Information Rules, be accompanied by all relevant reports.  
 
CHAIR OF MEETINGS  
 
14. Any power or duty of the Chair in relation to the conduct of a meeting may be exercised by the 
person presiding at the meeting. Where these rules apply to committee and sub-committee 
meetings, references to the Chair also includes the Chair of committees and sub committees.  
 
15. The Chair of any meeting, including the Council, sh
[...]
mmary of the findings of scrutiny committees, together with action 
plans and the comments of the Executive.  
 
CONSIDERATION OF EXECUTIVE MATTERS  
 
99. With the exception of the annual meeting and the meeting for setting the Council Budget, at each 
ordinary meeting of the Council, consideration shall be given to matters that are the responsibility of 
the Executive. These shall include the reports of the Elected Mayor and other Executive members, 
past decisions taken by the Executive, including ‘single member’ decisions, and forthcoming 
business of the Executive, as notified to members of the Council at least 10 working days prior to the 
Council meeting.  
 
100. No decisions shall be taken by the Council in respect of any matter that is the responsibility of 
the Executive.  
 
RULES OF DEBATE - GENERAL  
 
Point of order  
 
101. A councillor may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them immediately.  

 

Page 32



 
102. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these Council Rules of Procedure or the 
law. The councillor must indicate the rule or law and the way in which they consider it has been 
broken. The ruling of the Chair on the matter will be final.  
 
Personal explanation  
 
103. A councillor may make a personal explanation at any time. A personal explanation may only 
relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the member which may appear to have been 
misunderstood in the present debate. The ruling of the Chair of the admissibility of a personal 
explanation will be final.  
 
VOTING  
 
Majority 
  
104. Unless Statute or this Constitution provides otherwise, any matter will be decided by a simple 
majority of those members present and voting at the time the question was put. In respect of the 
approval of the Council’s annual budget, Council can either adopt the budget (at which point the 
process stops), or it can object to it (both votes on a simple majority basis);  
 
If the Council objects 
[...]
ny position to be filled and there is not a clear 
majority of votes in favour of one person, then the name of the person with the least number of votes 
will be taken off the list and a new vote taken. The process will continue until there is a majority of 
votes for one person.  
 
MINUTES  
 
Signing the minutes  
 
111. The Chair will sign the minutes of the proceedings at the next suitable meeting. The Chair will 
move that the minutes of the previous meeting be signed as a correct record.  

112. The only part of the minutes that can be discussed is their accuracy.  
 
No requirement to sign minutes of previous meeting at extraordinary meeting  
 
113. Where in relation to any meeting, the next meeting for the purpose of signing the minutes is an 
Extraordinary Meeting; the next Ordinary meeting will be treated as a suitable meeting for the 
purpose of signing those minutes.  
 
Form of minutes  
 
114. Minutes will contain all motions and amendments in the exact form and order the Chair put 
them.  
 
RECORD OF ATTENDANCE  
 
115. It is the responsibility of all Councillors attending a Council meeting to ensure that their 
attendance is recorded. 
 
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
116. Members of the public and press may only be excluded either in accordance with section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), as set out in the Access to Information Rules in 
Part 3 of this Constitution or Rule 128 (Disturbance by Public).  
 
COUNCILLORS CONDUCT  
 
Standing to speak  
 
117. When a councillor speaks at full Council they must stand, if able, and address the meeting 
through the Chair. If more than one councillor stands, the Chair will ask one to speak and the others 
must sit. Other councillors remain seated whilst a councillor is speaking unless they wish to make a 
point of order or a point of personal explanation.  
 
Chair standing  
 
118. When the Chair stands or speaks during a debate, any councillor speaking at the time must 
stop and sit down. 

Minutes of the meeting


Constitution and Members' Development Committee 23 October 2020 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Friday 23 October 
2020. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), L Garvey (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, 
J Rathmell, D Rooney, B Cooper (Substitute for M Saunders), M Storey and 
J Thompson 
 

OFFICERS: C Breheny, S Reynolds, S Lightwing and C Lunn 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors M Saunders 

 
20/4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/5 MINUTES - CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 24 JULY 

2020 
 

 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 24 July 2020 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

20/6 PROPOSED CONSTITUTION UPDATES 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, the purpose of which was to request the 
views of members with regard to;  
 
a) Reviewing the Terms of Reference and political composition of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board to ensure that all of the individual Chairs of the six Scrutiny Panels had a seat on the 
Board.  
 
b) Temporarily revise the Council’s Filming Council Meetings protocol due to Covid-19 and the 
implementation of remote meetings. 
 
c) Adding a section on the appointment of chairs and votes of no confidence as the 
Constitution was currently silent on these issues. And deleting the references at paragraph 
21(f) and 57(b) of the Council procedure rules. 
 
Consideration needed to be given to these matters by the Committee prior to seeking 
approval from Full Council.  
 
In respect of the proposals regarding the political composition of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board the report highlighted that up until the last elections which took place in May 2019, 
there had been a large majority in favour of one political party, and, as a consequence, 
because of political balance, almost all Chairs of the Council’s Scrutiny Panels were taken up 
by members of that political party. Following the elections and change in political balance, 
which was very close, this did not always allow all of those members elected as a Scrutiny 
Panel Chair to automatically have a seat on the Board.  
 
It was advised that a number of different scenarios had been considered, including changing 
the number of members on the Board. However, this would still not always allow for all of the 
Scrutiny Panel Chairs to be a member. One option that could be considered was for all the 
Chairs of the individual Scrutiny Panel’s to become Ex Officio Voting members of the Board 
(an obligation or privilege a person has, by virtue of their position, to serve on a board or 
committee). This would ensure that all Scrutiny Chairs were automatically afforded a seat on 
the Board. The remaining seats could then be allocated, according to political balance. The 
Chair of the Overview and scrutiny Board has been consulted and was in agreement with the 
proposed solution. 
 
Following discussion Members agreed that the proposal should be taken to forward to Full 



23 October 2020 

 

Council for approval.  
 
Reference was made to the Filming Council Meeting Protocol which had previously agreed by 
the Committee but not yet approved by Council. It was advised that the Protocol had primarily 
been developed to provide advice on the processes for press and public when attending 
public meetings in person. However, due to Covid-19 all public Council and Committee 
meetings were currently being live streamed online and members of the public could access 
the meetings through the Council’s Facebook or Youtube site. Therefore filming/recording was 
not carried out in a way that could disrupt Council meetings. However, there were some 
elements that still remained relevant and would advise the public of current procedures for 
remote meetings. A revised protocol to deal with the live streaming of meetings was provided 
at Appendix 2 of the report for Members’ consideration. 
 
Following discussion Members agreed that the revised protocol should be taken to forward to 
Full Council for approval.  
 
With regard to the appointment of Chairs it was advised that due to major changes in political 
structures and the fluidity of group formation in the immediate period following the local 
elections in May 2019, it was decided, at least for that municipal year that the Chairs of 
committees and panels would be appointed at the first respective meetings following the 
AGM. Historically such appointments had taken place at the Council’s AGM, However, there 
was currently a lack of information in the Constitution regarding the appointment of Chairs as 
well as the Constitution being silent on the point of votes of no confidence.  
 
Desktop research had been carried out in respect of the approaches adopted by other local 
authorities and proposed additions / amendments for consideration by the Committee were 
attached at Appendix 3 to the report. It was also proposed that references at paragraph 21(f) 
and 57(b) of the Council Procedure Rules be deleted as there could be occasions where the 
conduct of a member/chair could impact on the Council or the ability of a committees/panels 
to run effectively. 
 
Following discussion Members agreed that the proposed additions / amendments should be 
taken to forward to Full Council for approval.  
 
AGREED that the Committee endorsed the proposed amendments to the following provisions 
within the Constitution:- 
 

a) Make-up of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
b) Council’s Filming / Livestreaming Protocol 
c) Chairing and Votes of No Confidence 

 
And that these be forwarded to Full Council for approval.  
 

20/7 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services advised that she was currently in the process of reviewing 
some of the Council Procedure Rules, as some needed to be amended. It was advised that 
the Procedure Rules were there to help Members and if there were any specific areas that 
Members wanted to review then this could be undertaken by the Committee. Following 
discussion it was agreed that an all Members’ Briefing on the Council Procedure Rules would 
be arranged to update Members on the current procedures and highlight areas where 
changes could be made.  
 
AGREED that an all Members’ Briefing on Council Procedure Rules be arranged.  
 

 
 

 
 
 


